

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

No. 52 WM 2020

---

JOSEPH TAMBELLINI, INC., D/B/A  
JOSEPH TAMBELLINI RESTAURANT  
*Petitioner*

v.

ERIE INSURANCE EXCHANGE  
*Respondent*

---

On Emergency Application for Extraordinary Relief Pursuant  
to Rule 3309, 42. Pa.C.S. § 726 and King's Bench Powers

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY  
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, INSURANCE AGENTS AND  
BROKERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INSURANCE FEDERATION OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL  
INSURANCE COMPANIES, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF  
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES, AND  
PENNSYLVANIA DEFENSE INSTITUTE IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

---

Robert L. Byer  
Damon N. Vocke\*  
Robert M. Palumbos  
Jonathan I. Aronchick  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
30 South 17th Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

\* Admitted to practice in New York and Connecticut.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of Interest .....	1
Argument .....	4
I. This Court should deny the Application for Extraordinary Relief. ....	4
A. Business interruption lawsuits will present numerous individualized issues relating to variations in insurance policies and unique factual circumstances. ....	6
B. The Court should not decide important legal issues without a factual record, review by the lower courts, and the participation of affected parties. ....	12
II. Tambellini’s request that the Court coordinate hypothetical litigation relating to coverage for the pandemic is premature. ....	20
Conclusion .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>54th St. Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> 763 N.Y.S.2d 243 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	9
<i>730 Bienville Partners, Ltd. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> 67 F. App'x 248 (5th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Bd. of Revision of Taxes, City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia</i> 4 A.3d 610 (Pa. 2010).....	5, 19
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> No. 68 MM 2020, __ A.3d __, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020) .....	5, 19
<i>In re Bruno</i> 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	5, 19
<i>Joseph Tambellini, Inc. d/b/a Joseph Tambellini Restaurant v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> No. GD-20-005137 (C.P. Allegheny May 7, 2020) .....	4
<i>Madison Constr. Co. v. Harleysville Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 735 A.2d 100 (Pa. 1999).....	9
<i>Robinson Twp. V. Commonwealth</i> 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	3-4
<i>S. Hosp., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> 393 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Insurance Co. of the State of Pennsylvania</i> 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Vale Chem. Co. v. Harford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> 516 A.2d 684 (Pa. 1986).....	13
<b>RULES OF COURT</b>	
Pa.R.A.P. 531(b).....	4

Pa.R.A.P. 3309(a)..... 13

Pa.R.C.P. 213.1..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Couch on Insurance* § 167:11 (3d ed. update 2019)..... 12

*Couch on Insurance* § 167:12 (3d. ed. update 2019)..... 7

*Couch on Insurance* § 167:15 (3d ed. update 2019)..... 10

Elizabeth Blossfield, *More States Introduce COVID-19 Business-  
Interruption Bills*, Claims Journal (Apr. 16, 2020)..... 10, 19

House Bill No. 2372, Printer’s No. 3512 (2020) ..... 18

House Bill No. 2386, Printer’s No. 3529 (2020) ..... 17

Press Release, AM Best, Best’s Commentary: Two Months of  
Retroactive Business Interruption Coverage Could Wipe Out  
Half of Insurers’ Capital (May 5, 2020),  
<http://news.ambest.com/presscontent.aspx?refnum=29325&altsrc=9>..... 16

Press Release, American Property Casualty Insurance Association,  
APCIA Releases Update to Business Interruption Analysis  
(Apr. 28, 2020), [http://www.pciaa.net/pciwebsite/cms/  
content/viewpage?sitePageId=6052](http://www.pciaa.net/pciwebsite/cms/content/viewpage?sitePageId=6052)..... 14, 17

S&P Global Ratings, Credit FAQ: How COVID-19 Risks Factor  
Into U.S. Property/ Casualty Ratings (Apr 27, 2020),  
[https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/2004  
27-credit-faq-how-covid-19-risks-factor-into-u-s-property-  
casualty-ratings-11454312](https://www.spglobal.com/ratings/en/research/articles/200427-credit-faq-how-covid-19-risks-factor-into-u-s-property-casualty-ratings-11454312)..... 16-17

Senate Bill No. 1127, Printer’s No. 1668 (2020)..... 18
